Minutes of the preparatory meeting of "Proti Ghore Sushason 2.0" was held under the chairmanship of District Magistrate & Collector, West Tripura at 11:00 am on 02.11.2023 at the Conference Hall of O/o the District Magistrate and Collector, West Tripura.

List of Officers attended during the preparatory meeting is enclosed at ANNEXURE-A.

At the outset, District Magistrate & collector, West Tripura welcomed to all in the meeting and initiated discussion on "Proti Ghore Sushason 2.0" under West Tripura District.

- 1. Launching day programme of "Proti Ghore Sushason 2.0" under West Tripura District will be held on 9th November 2023 at 11.30 AM in the Conference Hall of DM Office, West Tripura.
- 2. Hon'ble Sabhadipati, PRI representatives (Hon'ble Chairperson of Panchayat Samiti & Block Advisory Committee) will be invited to remain present in the launching programme of "Proti Ghore Sushason 2.0" under West Tripura District & also various benefits will be distributed in that day.
- 3. Location & fixation of dates for Vikash Meetings, Field Level Camps, District Level Melas shall be submitted by SDMs, BDOs on or before 04/11/2023. (Action by SDMs, BDOs)
- 4. During the meeting it was decided that SDMs & BDOs will act as Nodal Officer in Block Level & Sub-Divisional Level respectively for implementation of "Proti Ghore Sushason" under West Tripura District and also SDMs coordinate with all BDOs and line departments under their jurisdiction to make the programme a grand success. (Action by SDMs, BDOs)
- 5. Vikash Meeting: Block, Panchayat, and wards level to be completed within 10th to 14th Nov' 23. 2 days field level camps to be organized within 15th to 30th Nov' 2023 & 2 days District Level Mela shall be completed within 1st December to 15th December 2023. (Action by SDMs, BDOs)
- 6. Public representatives across all levels should be invited to Vikash meetings, Field level camps and District level melas to ensure their participation. (Action by SDMs, BDOs, ICA)
- 7. It has been decided that TRLM, Panchayat Secretary, GRS etc. shall involved for mobilisation of SHGs and beneficiaries for smooth functioning of the programme. (Action by BDOs)
- 8. Preference will be given on Developmental Services as the regulated services may be provided from camps. (Action by SDMs, BDOs)
- 9. Target for distribution of benefits under various scheme (both central & state) and services shall be fixed by SDMs & BDOs as per the prescribed format enclosed herewith and sent to the District by 06/11/2023. (Action by SDMs, BDOs)
- 10. It is requested to the District Level Officers of Line Department to distribute same number and kind of benefits to the beneficiaries during camps of "Proti Ghore Sushason 2.0". (Action by Line Departments)
- 11. It has been instructed to DEO to inaugurate E-Class and also distribution of tablets/bicycle/scholarship etc. among the students by concerned Pradhans / Public Representatives during "Proti Ghore Sushason 2.0" (Action by DEO)

Vin Dyules.

- 12. It has been decided in the meeting that the best performing VO will be rewarded. (Action by BDOs)
- 13. Focus should be given to transgender/Tea workers/ Bricks field workers/ Divyangajan for providing services & benefits. (Action by SDMs, BDOs)
- 14. It has been instructed to the DWS to provide Har Ghar Jal Certificate to the beneficiaries and also house hold target shall be fixed. (Action by DWS)
- 15. It is also instructed to construct Water Storage in school & AWC area under Jal Jiban Mission. . (Action by DWS)
- 16. A common sign board shall be made in 100% saturation area under Jal Jiban Mission which will be displayed in front of the concerned panchayat. . (Action by DWS)
- 17. All the informations / datas etc. related to Camp on Prati Ghare Sushason may be checked before uploading in the Dashboard/Portal. . (Action by SDMs, BDOs, Line Departments & District)

The meeting ended with thanks to all

(Dr. Visital Kumar, IAS)
District Magistrate & Collector
West Tripura District

GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE & COLLECTOR WEST TRIPURA: AGARTALA

Convigies forwarded to:	
To All concerned	for information.
No. F.3(32)-DM/W/DEV/PGS/2023-24/10690	Dated: 2 [/] November, 2023

Copy also forwarded to:

1. The PS to the Secretary, GA (GG) Department, Govt. of Tripura for kind information.

District Magistrate & Collector West Tripura District

ANNEXURE-A

SI.	Name of Official	Designation & Office
No.		
1	Sri. Subhas Chandra Saha.	ADM & Collector, West Tripura
2	Ms. Charu	Asst. Collector, West Tripura
3	Subhash Datta	SDM, Mohanpur
4	Shanti Rupini	SDM. Jirania
5	Arup Deb	SDM, Sadar
6	Saptaparni Majumder	BDO, Bamutia
7	Joydeep Deb Barman	BDO, Mandai
8	Lalit Chakma	BDO, Lefunga
9	Obed Lungmora Darlong	BDO,Hezamara
10	Santanu Datta	BDO,Old Agartala
11	Prasenjit Bhowmik	Addl. BDO, Mohanpur
12	Susanta Datta	BDO, Dukli R.D. Block
13	Dr, Ranjan Biswas	CMO, West
14	P.P. Ghosh Deb Rai	SE, Circle PWD
15	Saptarshi	MS DS MA West
16	Uttam Das	Dy. Director of Horticulture
17	Sukanta Das	AD, O/o DDA (west)
18	Saslan Be Bha Debbarma	SE (I) circle WR Kunjaban
19	Rupan Ray	DEO (vc)
20	Bimal Paul	Dgm, EC 1 TSECL
21	Ashok Debbarma	DDF west Tripura
22	Khagendra Debbarma	Addl. DFO west
23	Dilip Debbarma	ZDO, west Zone TTAADC
24	Amrit Debbrma	Asst. Director ICA west
25	Sumit kumar Das	BDO, Jirania
26	Swapan Kalai	EE, O/o the DWS circle, Agartala
27	Sribash Banik	SDO,PWD(R&B)
28	Manik Das	SDO ,PWD (R & B)
29	Dr. Subrata Sukla Das	DD, ARDD (west)
30	Rajib Bhowmik	IE, PWD (R &)B
31	Biplab Ghosh	DISE
32	Tapan Das	Project officer TRBDA
33	Chandana Orang	ADDL. BDO Belbari
34	Biswajit Nath	DC (L & M) Farm
35	Ranjit Debbarma	DC (F), TRLM
36	Madhumita Debnath	J.E.W.R. Sub- Div Agt Gurkhabasti,
		Agartala